IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA CIVIL ACTION

KENNETH D. GOODMAN, TRUSTEE,
CASE NO. 07-2492-CA
Plaintiff,
V.

M.AM.C. WINDWARD, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company, et al.,

Defendants.

/

"RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT
OF TIME TO RESPOND TO COMPLAINT

Michael Goldberg, as State Court Appointed Receiver (“Receiver”) over M.AM.C.
Incorporated (manager of the Defendant in the instant litigation, M. AM.C. Windward, LLC
(“Windward™)), by and through undersigned ‘counsel, pursuant to the Order entered in the matter
of the State of Florida, Office Financial Regulation, v. Berman Mbrtgage Corporation, et al.,
Case No. 07’_.-4367 CA09 (“Receivership Proceedings”), entitled Temporary Injunction and |
Agreed Ordef Appointing Receiver (the “Receivership Order”), files this motion for enlargement
of time to respond to Plaintiff’s, Kenneth D. Goodman, Trustee, (“Goodman”), Complaint on
behalf of the Receiver, Windward and the Investor Defendants thatv have been served. For the
reasons set forth more fully herein, the Motion for Enlargement of Time should be granted.

Summary of Argument

1. The Receiver should not be required to respond to the Complaint at this time
because Windward is subject to the Receivership Proceedings and the exclusive jurisdiction of

the Circuit Court in the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County. Pursuant to the
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CASE NO. 07-2492-CA

authorization granted by the Order, the Receiver, who has exclusive control over Windward, has
already moved for a stay of the instant matter.

2. Moreover, the Receivership Proceedings have beeh specifically expanded to
include Windward as a Relief Defendant.

3. The Investor Defendants who have been served should not be required to defend
this action until all Defendants have been served.

4, Clearly, requiring Windward to respond to the Complaint in light of the expansion
of the Receivership to specifically include Windward as a Relief Defendant and p?ior to the
ruling on the motion to stay will lead to a further unnecessary depletion of the Receivership
Assets. Thus, Windward should be relieved of such requirement.

Judge Wilson Appoints a Receiver over
M.A.M.,C. Incorporated and its Assets, including Windward

5. - OnDecember 11, 2007, the Complaint was filed in the Receivership Proceedings.

6. The Receivership Proceedings are pending in the Circuit Court of the Eleventh
Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida; and M.A.M.C. Incorporated is one of |
the defendants in the Receivership Proceedings.

7. Windward is an asset of the Receivership, is Managed by M.AM.C. Incorporated,
and thus clearly is subject to the Receivership and the Receivership Order. Windward was
created to take title to assets that were collateral for a loan serviced by M.A.M.C. Incorporated
and funded by The Investor Group' for whose benefit the Receivershiij is primarily established.
The former borrower filed bankruptcy and the lenders were converted to equity as part of a sale

in the bankruptcy.

! Importantly, this Motion is only for the benefit of members of the Investor Group that were, in
fact, served with the Complaint in the instant action.
2
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CASE NO. 07-2492-CA

8. On December 11, 2007, Judge Thomas Wilson, Jr., who presides over the
Receivership Proceedings, appointed Michael Goldberg as the receiver (the “Receiver”) over all
of the Receivership Assets, including Windward. A true and correct copy of the Receivership
Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” |

Judee Wilson Issues Order Expanding the Receivership to Specifically Include Windward

9. In the Receivership Proceedings, the Receiver filed the “Receiver’s Motion to
Expand Receivership to Include Additional Relief Defendant M.A.M.C. Windward Partners
LLC,” (“Motion to Expand Receivership™) on April 21, 2008, and on May 5, 2008, Judge Wilson
removed any doubt as to whether Windward was an asset (')f the Receivership, by granting the
Motion to Expand Receivership, thereby specifically including Windward as a Relief Defendant.
True and correct copies of the Motion to Expand Receivership and the Order Granting
Receiver’s Motion to Expand Receivérship to Include Additional Relief Defendant M.A.M.C.
Windward Partners, LLC, previously filed with this Court.

10. At this point, undoubtedly, Windward lost the power to act on its own behalf. -
See, e.g., O'Neal et al., v. General Motors Corp., 841 F. Supp. 391, 398 (M.D. Fla. 1993)
(“Under Florida law, once a receiver is appointed for a business, the business loses power to
transfer or otherwise act with regard to the property subject to the receivership.”), citing Sunland
Mortgage Corp. v. Lewis, 515 S0.2d 1337, 1339 (Fla. 5" DCA 1987). See also, Wilson et al., v.
Hartman et al., 95 B.R. 841, 843, n. 4 (S.D. Fla. 1989) (same).

There is a Pending Motion to Stay the Instant Litigation

11. On behalf of Windward, in the instant matter, the Receiver filed “Defendant
M.AM.C. Windward, LLC’s Motion to Stay Case until Further Order of Judge Wilson,” on

April 23, 2008, primarily because, in light of Windward’s clear status as a Relief Defendant and
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CASE NO. 07-2492-CA

asset of the Receivership, Judge Wilson has the power to determine all questions concerning the
disposition of Windward, and such power cannot be interfered with by other courts. See, e.g.,
White v. Ewing, 159 U'S', 36 (1894); Murtha v. Steijskal, 232 S0.2d 53, 55 (Fla. 4™ DCA 1970).
See Defendant MLAM.C. Windward, LLC’s Motion to Stay Case until Further Order of Judge
Wilson.

12.  Further, in the Receivership Order, Judge Wilson specifically states that all
receivership assets, which includes Reli'ef Defendant Windward, are subject to the exclusive

jurisdiction of Judge Wilson in the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, and such assets

shall be under the exclusive control of the Receiver. Receivership Order, ¥ 3.

13.  Also in line with Judge Wilson’s power to exercise exclusive jurisdiction over the

Receivership property (including Windward), the Receivership Order prohibits the enforcement
of any judgments agéinst the Receiveréhip defendants or their assets (including Windward). See
Receivership Order, 19 18, 15. See also, Sunland Morigage Corp., 515 So.2d at 1339 (stating
that, “[t]hird parties ... cannot obtain a valid transfer ... on the receivership property through -
filing suits and obtaining a judgment™). See also, Section 517.191(2), Florida Statutes (stating

that the receivership court “may issue orders and decrees staving all pending suits and enjoining

any further suits affecting the receiver's or administrator's custody or possession of the said
property, assets, and business.” (emphasis added).

14, Thus, in light of Windward’s plain status as Receivership property subject to the
exclusive jurisdiction of Judge Wilson’s court, and by way of the instant Motion (as well as the
Defendant M.AM.C. Windward, LLC’s Motion to Stay Case until Further Order of Judge

Wilson) the Receiver, on behalf of M.A.M.C. Incorporated and its assets (including Windward),
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CASE NO. 07-2492-CA

seeks the entry of an order granting Windward an enlargement .of time to respond to the
Complaint until after this Court has resolved the motion to stay.

15. Requiring Windward to respond to the Complaint in light of the Order Expanding
the Receivership to include Windward and prior to the ruling on the motion to stay would lead to
the unnecessary depletion of the Receivership Assets. Thus, Windward should be relieved of
such requirement.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver, on behalf of M. AM.C. Incorporated and its assets
(including M.A.M.C. Windward LLC), respectfully requests the eniry of and order granting the
instant Motion for Enlargement of Time to Respond to Complaint on behalf of Windward, the
Receiver and the served invéstor Defendants until this Court has resolved the motion to stay, and
for such other and additional relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Respectfully Submitted,

BERGER SINGERMAN

Attorneys for Defendants

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1000
Miami, FL. 33131

Telephone: (305) 755-9500
Facsimile: (305) 714-4340

By: \C o

JAMES D. GA EIMER

Flori - 87

E-Mail: jgassenheimer@bergersingermarn.com
GREGORY A. HAILE

Florida Bar No. 606421

E-Mail: ghaile@bergersingerman.com
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CASE NO. 07-2492-CA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been

furnished by Electronic Mail/Facsimile and/or U.S. Mail on this 20™ day of May 2008, to: J.

Michael Coleman, Esquire, Astorneys for Plaintiff, 2640 Golden Gate Parkway, Suite 304,

Naples, Florida 34105. :
By: .
_ JAMES.D_GASSENHEIMER
Florida Bar No. 959987
E-Mail: [gassenheimer@bergersingerman.com
1091405-1
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL

CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, CASENOG:
OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,

Plaintiff,
v, :

BERMAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

a [Florida corporation, M.AM.C, INCORPORATED,

a Florida corporation, DANA J. BERMAN as QOwner and
Managing Member, ‘

Defendants,

and,

DB ATLANTA, LLC, a Florida Limited

Liability Company, DB DURHAM, LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS II,

LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY
HOLDINGS 111, LLC, a Florida Limifed Liability Company,
WATERSIDE ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability
Company, DBKN GULF INCORPORATED, a Florida Limited

" Liability Company, OCEANSIDE ACQUISITIONS, LLC,

a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI, LLC, a Florida
Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI II, LLC, a Florida
Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI 111, LLC, a Florida
Limited Liability Company, DBEDS YVERO BEACH, LLC, a
Florida Limited Liability Company, DB TAMPA, LLC, 2

Flerida Limiled Liability Company, DB SIMPSONVILLE,

LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBDS NORTH MIAMI,
LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, REDLANDS RANCH
HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company,”

DBDS BISCAYNE PARK, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability
Company, DB CARROLL STREET, LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company,

Relief' Defendants.
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TEMPORARY INJUNCTION AND AGREED ORDER
APPOINTING RECEIVER

This cause having come before the Court upon the State of Florida, Office of
Financial Regulation‘s Complaint for a Temporary and Permanent Enj'unc_lion and
Appointment 0'!"3 Receiver, la.nd,..after having reviewed the Complaint and Answer
thereto filed by the Defendants and the Relief Defendants, and being otherwise advised in
these premises, and further having heard of the agreement of lhe Parties, the Court does
hereby:

" ORDER AND ADJUDGE as follows:

1. It appears to the Court that an emr-::rgen'cy exists in that the Defendants,
Berman Mortgage Corporation (“Berman Mortgage™), M.AM.C. Incorpérated
(“M.AM.C.™), and Dana J. Befman (“Eerman”) (cclbliectively.“Defendants”), and DB
Atlanta, LLC, DB Durham, LL.C. Normandy Hol&ings 11, LLC., Normandy Holdings 111,
LLC, Waterside Acquisitions, LLC, DBKN Gulf Incorporated, Oceanside Acquisitions,
LLC, .DB' Biloxi, LL.C, DB Bilo.xi II,LLC, DB B.iloxi 111, LLC, DBDS Vero Beach, LLC,
DB Tampa, LLC, DB Simpsonville, LLC, DBDSI North Miami, LLC, Redlénds Ranch
Holdings, LLC, DBD‘S Biscayne Park, LLC and DB Carroll Street, LLC, who arc
defendants bUELl}f for purposu of equitable relief (the “Relief Delendants™), have
violated and may continuc 1o violate state securities laws and state mortgage lender laws
in connection with the placement and servicing of mortgége loans which have been
placed with investors who invested approximately $192 million. |

2. The Court is also concerned, and the evidence tendered to the Court shows

that there is an imminent danger that the property of the Defendants and Relief
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Défendants may-'be further dissipated and/or commingled if a Temporary Injunction angd
the appointment of a recelver is not issued.

3. The Court ﬁercby takes exclusive jurisdiction and possession of the assels
oi“the‘Defendam's, Berman Mortgage, M.AM.C., and Relief Defendants, the
“Receivership Assets”, which includes, but are not Himited to: files, records, docurnents,
leases, mortgages, investments, contracts, effects, lands, agreements, judgments, bank
accouﬁis, books of accounts, rents, goods, chattels, rights, credits claims, Both asseried
. and unasserted, pending court actions and appeals, files and docufnenis in the possession
of attorneys and accountants of all of the Defendants and Relicf Defendants, all other
property, business ofﬁccs, computers, Sérvers, electronic data storage units, offsite
storage locations, safety deposit boxes, monies, securiticé, choses in action, and
properiies, real and persohal, tangible and intangible, of whatever kind and description,
wherever situated of the Defendants, Berman Mortgage and M.A.M.C., and Relief
Defendants. The Receiver shall retain custody and control of all of the foregoing
pursuant to the terms of this Agreed Order. The Receiver shall file an inventory of.the
“Receivership Assets” within sixty (60) days of the entry of this Agreed Order.

4. The Court further finds that a fcmporary injunction slﬁll be entered
against all of the Defendants and Relief Defendants, and a Receiver appointed for
Deféndamts, Berman Mortgage and M.A.M.C,, and all Relief Defendants to prevent
- immediate and irreparable injury to the investors who have entrusted over $1 92,000,000
to the Defendants and Relief Defendants.

5. Immediate and irveparable injury will result to numnerous investors if, as

alleged by Plaintiff in its Complaint, the Defendants® representatives are allowed to




transier or comnﬁ ngle any assets(s) acq_uired‘wil‘h invcstor funds; or if the Defendants’
and Relief DLiendauls financial information is disturbed in any way which would have
the effect of fruslrdimg examination by the Court or the receiver. Any such m;ufy would
diminish the ability of the Defendants and Relief Defendants to satisfy an order of
restitution or effect any rescigsion,

6. The C_ourl' has dgtcrmined that it is probable that the Plaintiff would
prevail on the claims and that the Plaintiff has no adequate remédy at law.

7. The appoiniment of a Receiver is both necessa-rjf and apﬁropriate in this
matier in order (o prevent further waste and dissipation of the assets of the Defendants
and Relief Defendants, to the detriment of its investors.

8. The State of Fiorida, Office of Financial Regulation is the agency charged,
pursuant to Chapters 494 and 517, Florida Statutes, 1o protect the bub{i ¢ from the illegal
acts of mortgage b:‘okerage and mortgage lending businesses and securities dealers and
securities issuers, and the Court is therefore, waiving 1he bond requirement in this matier.

9. The Court finds that Plaintiff has a clear legai right to a statutory
injunction as provided by Sections 494.0013 and 517.191, Florida Statutes.

IT iS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

10. M.AM.C., its officers, agents, servants, personal representatives, legal
representalives, employees, and al]lother persons or entities acting in concett or
cooperation with it, are hereby restrained and enjoined from the following acts:

A. Any and all violations of sections 494.0025 (4)(a), (b), (c) and (5), and

494.0072(2){e), (), (g) and (h), Florida Statutes;




B. Continuing o service loans for others in violation of Section 494.00721,
Florida -Staiuiés; |

C. Co-mingiiné of investor funds in violation of 494.0076(1)(a)2, Florida
Statules. |

11. The named Defepdanis and Reliel Defendants, their officers, agents,
servanis, pérsonai representatives, legal representatives, employees, and all other persons
or eniities apting in conceﬁ or coopcfation with them, are hereby restrained and enjoined
from the following acts: |

A Selling or offcring‘ to sell an unreg‘istéred securi ty in thig state, without
first registering the se'curity_wi_th thé Ofﬁce of Financial Regulation, in violation of
section 517.07, Florida Statutes; - |

B. Selling or offering to sell any securifies in or from offices in this state, or
selling securities to persons in this state from offices outside this state, by mail or
otherwise, without first being registered as a dealer, associated person, or issuer with the
Office of"Financial Regulation, in violation of section 517.12, Florida Statutes,

12. The named Defendants and Reliel Defendants, their officers, agents,
servants, perso.nal representatives, legal representatives, employees, and all other persons
or entities acting in concert or éooperati011 with them, are hereby restrained and enjoined
from the following acts:

A. Dissipating, sclling, conveying, alicnating, divesting themselves of,
wilhdrawing, pledging as security, transluiring, assigning, giving away, or inn any manner
whatsoever disposing of any of the monies or assets, including checking accounts,

savings accounts, money market accounts, certificates of deposit, or any deposit of cash,




securities or other things of value and any and all 1'éal property and improvemcﬁts
thereon, and any molor vcluié]e, ve_sscl, aircraft, jewelry, art and any other personal
- property or other assets of any description, obtained with or derived divectly or indirectly
from any investor monies obtained by the Defendants from the ﬁiacing_ and servicing of
Joans, mortgages, and investments, no matter how awnership or title is held, includiﬁg,
Bm not limited to, Berman Mortgage, M.AM.C. aﬁd Berman, or in the names oi’anif of
the Relief Defendants, DB Atlantg, LILC, DB Durham LLC, Normandy Holdings 1,
LLC., Normandy Holdings 111, LLC, Waterside Acquisitions, LLC, DBKN Gu.lf
Incorporated, Occansidé Acquisitions, LLC, DB Biloxi, LLC, DB Biloxi 11, L.L.C, DB
Bilexi Ill, LLC, DBDS Vero Beach, LLC, DB Tgmpa, LLC, DB Simpsonville, LLC, |
DBDS North Miami, LLC, Rediands Ranch Holﬁings, LLC, DBDS Biscayne Park, LLC
and DB Carroll Street, LLC. |

13, Michael I. Goldberg, whose. teiephone number is 954-463-2’%00, is
appointed Rgcciver for Berman Mortgage Corporation, M.A.M.C. Incorporated, DB
Atlan-ta, LLC, DB Durham, LLC, Normandy Holdings II, LLC., Normand}’ Holdings I3,
1.1.C, Waterside Acquisitions, LL.C, DBKN Gulf Incorporated, Oceanside Acquisitions,
LLC, DB Bilexi, LLC, DB Biloxi II, LLC, DB Biloxi III, LLC, DBDS Vero Beach, LLC,
DB Tampa, LLC, DB Simpsonville, LLC, DBDS Nerth Miami, LLC, Rediands Ranch
Holdings, LLC, DBDS Biscayne Park, LLC and DB Carroll Street, LLC, and the
Receivership Assets. The Recciver is hereby authorized io take and have possession of
the Receivership Assets. 'the Receiver shall have complete and exclusive control,
possession and custody of all Receivership Assets. The Receiver shall be \.fested with the

usual powers and duties of equity receivers in like cases and is hereby authorized and




instructed to take possession of and control over the Defendants and Receivership Assets
as defined herein, without any limitation of any kind as to his general duties.

14, All persons, including Berman Mortgage and MAMC, (the “Rcceivershi}ﬁ
Defendants™), all of their pariners, directors, officers, esgén.l‘s, servants, employees,
stockholders, personal representatives, legal representatives, attorneys, accountants, as
appli;:able, and all persons in active concerl or participation with them who receive actual
notice of this Order by personal service or otherwise, and spef:iﬁ cally including any bank,
brokerage company, or other financial or depository institulion holding accounts for or on
behalf of the Receivership Defendants shall promptly deliver to the Receiver all
Receivershiﬁ Aﬁsets in the possession or control cf aﬁy one or more of them, and shall
promptly surrender all books and records of any kind periaining to the Receivership
Defendants. This paragraph shall specifically apply to any and all depository and/or
brok.erage accounts held on bghalf of the Receiﬁcz‘shi p Defendants,

15, All persons, including the Receivership Defendants, and all of their
partners, directors, officers, agents, servants, employees, stockholders, personal
representatives, legal representatives, attorneys, accountants, asl applicable, and gl!
persons in active concert or participation with them who receive actual notice of this
Order by personal service or otherwise, are stayed from:

{a) Commcncing, continuing or enfdrcing any suit or proceeding
against the Recciver or the Receivership Assets, except with the prior permission of the
Court;

b Using self~help or executing or issuing or causing the execution or
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issuance of any court attachment, subpoena, replevin, cxc_cution or other process for the
.purposc ofimpoundiﬁg or {aking possession of or interlering with or creating or
enforcing a lien upon any property owned by or in the possession of the Reccivcrs.hip
Assets or the Receiver, wherever situated:

(c)  Allempting to modi‘f“y, cancel, terminate, call, extinguish, rt;,voke,
or acce]cra_le (the due date), of any lease, loan, morigage, indebtedness, security
agreement, or other agreement with any of the Receivership Assets or any entity
controlled by Lhcm.

(d) Doing any act or thing whatsoever to interfere with the taking

‘ -contfol, possession, or management, by the Receiver of the Receivérship Assels and asset
'owﬁéd, controlied or in the possession of the entity in receivership, or to in any way
inferfere with or harass the Recfeive'r,_ or to interfere in any manner with the exclusive
jurisdiction'of this Court over the Receivership Assets; and,

(e) Causiné the issuance of a subpoena on the Receiver, except Wlth
the prior permission of the Court,

16, The Receiver is hereby authorized to make appropriate notification to the
United States Postal Service and/or any private delivery/messenger service to forward
delimry of any mail addressed fo the Receivership Defendants, or any company or entity
under the direction or control of the Recelvership Defendants, to the Receiver, The
Receiver is also authorized 1o open and inspect all such mail, to determine the location or
identity of aésets or the existence and amount of claims or any other purposc authorized
by this Order.

17. The Receiver 1s further authorized to make sych ordinary and necessary




payments, dislributions, and disbursements and execuie, deliver, file and record such
contracts, instruments, releases, indentures, ccﬂi‘ﬁca[es, and other agreements and
documents, and to take such action as he deems advisable or proper for the marshalling,
maintenance or preservation of the Receivership Assets. From and after the date of the
entry of this Order, thé Receiver shall have the authority to conduct the business
operations of the Receivership Defendants and any entify it controls, including the
authority to endorse all cﬁecks and drafts now or hereafier made payable to the
Receivership Defendants.

18, Until further Order of the Court, this Order prohibits the prosecution of
any civil action or other proceeding or the enforcement of any judgments against the
Receivership Defendants,

19.  The Receiver is hereby authorized to employ, without further order of the

. Court, such employees, accountants, and attorneys, censultants, investi gators, and other

professionals (“Oulside Professionals™) as is necessary and proper for the collection,

preservation, maintenance and operation of the Receivership Asscts, including entities of

- which the Receiver is a shareholder, to furnish legal, accounting and other advice 1o the

Receiver for such purposes-as may be reasonaﬁ]e and necessary during the period of
receivership,

20.  The Receiver is hereby authorized o receive and collect any and all sums
of money due and owing 1o (lie Receivership Defendants, whether the same are now due
or shall hereafier become due and payable, and is authorized Vto incur such expenses,
satisfy such liabilities, and make such disbursements as are deemed, in his discretion,

necessary and proper for the collection, preservation, mainterance and operation of the
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Receivership Assets. The Receiver may éba.ndon Receivership assels to duly perfected
secured or lien creditors, if afler due investigation and notice o parties in interest, he
determines that ¢ither the Rcécivership lDefcndants, have no equity in such asset(s) or
sﬁch .assel‘(s) are burdenseme 1o the L;stgue -Qr are cﬂ"inconscquential value and harmful 1o
the Receivership estate, Further, the Receiver shall maintain appropriate insurance for
the Receivership assets, their premises and/or locations, if appropriate in the Receiver’s
sole discretion.

21, The Receiver is hereby autho;‘ized and spcciﬁca]ly bas standing to
institute, defend, compromise or adjust such actions or proceedings in state or federal
CoUurts now nending and hereafter inﬁituted, as may in -his discretion bc‘ advisable or
proper for the protection of the Receivership Assets or proceeds themof, and to institute,
prosecute, compromise or adjust such actions or proceedings in state or federal courts as
may in his judgment be ﬁecéssary or proper for the collection, preservaﬁon and
maintenance of the Recejvership Assets and/or on behalf of the Receivership Defendants.

By this authorization and empowerment, this Court specifically detcrmines that
the Receiver is not prohibited and shall not be barred from bringing any action or
proceeding due to the doctrine of in pari delicto, In addition, the Receiver is further
empowered and authorized to file suit against any person(s) or entity(ies) to recover
prdperty Qf any of the Receivership Defendants, including, but not limited to, fraudulent
conveyances and other claims and causes of action of the Receivership Defendants.

The Receiver is authorized fo set depositions and demand production of
documents on five {5) business days’ notice. Any objections to decuments requested by

the Receiver may be stated at the deposition and reserved for hearing.
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22. Any and all altorney(ies), accountants and any and all other professionals
handling any matier for the Receivership Defendants shall cooperate with the _Rcccpivc-:r
and deliver all files, including attorney/client privileged communications and documents
and all work product to the Receiver at his direction, notwithstanding any claim of a
retaining lien which, if valid, is not exlingﬁished by the delivery of the documents.

Further, Berman Mortgage Corporation, M.AM.C, Incorporated, Dana J.
Barman, the Relief Defendants, and their ofﬁc.ers, agents, partners, servants, emfnloyecs

and transferees shall cooperate fully with the Receiver and comply with the Rccéiver’s

- request(s) for information, records and documentation so that the Receiver may perform

his duties with full information and knowledge.,

23.  The Receiver and his retained personnel or pr.o'fessior‘nais are entitled lo
reasonable compensation énd_ex;aense reimbursement out of the Receli.vei‘ship Assets.
The Receiver is authorized 10 pay fi;om the recefvership estate’s funds eighty percent
(80%) of the ordinary and reasonable fees and one hundred percent (100%) of the costs
of such Outside Professional s-'upon receipt of a bilt from the Outside Professionals. The
remaining twenty percent (20%) of fees shall be withheld (the “holdback™) pending final
application to the Court for approval of all fees and expenses of such Outside
Professionals, including the holdback.

24, The Receiver and h.is attorneys and his agents are entitled to rely on all
outstandin_g rules of law and court orders, and shall not be liable to anyone for their own
good faith compliance with any ordér, rule faw, judgment, or decree, In no event shail
the Receiver or his attorneys or his agents be liable (o anyone for their good faith

compliance with their duties and responsibilities as Receiver, attorney, or agent for
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Receiver, nor shall the Receiver or his attorney or his agents be liable to anyone for any
actions laken or omisted by them except upon a finding by this Cowt that they acted or
failed to act, as a result of malfeasance, bad faith, gross negligence, or in reckless
disregard of their duties. The Receiver and his attorneys and his agents shail be
indemnified and held harmless 0;.11 of the Rcceivcrshiin Asséts for all costs and EXpenses,
including reasonable atlorney’s fees, incurred as a result of such actions, The Receiver

and his attorneys and his agents may rely on, and shall be protecied in acting upon, any

~ resolution, certificale, stalement, opinion, report, notice, consent, order, or other paper or

documents believed to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper
party or parties. The Receiver may consult with legal, ﬁnanéial_, or accounting advisors
for any action taken or omitted to be takén by it in accordance with the advice thereot.
Persons dealing with the Receiver shall only look to the recbivership Assets to satisfy any
liability, and neither the Receiver nor his al‘tc;meys or his agents or professionals shall
have any personal liability to satisfy any such obligation,

25.  From time to time, upon the application of the Receiver, the Court may

amend or reissue this Order.

26. | The Receiver slﬁl! not be required to post any bond,

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED:

27.  That this Court shall retain jurisdiction of this action for all purposes.

28.  The Receiver is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to apply to
this Court, with notice to the Receivership Défenddnls named in this action for issuance
of such other orders as may be necessary and appropriale in drder to carry out the

mandate of this Order.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order will remain in effect until and

unless modified by further Order of this Cout.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers, in Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida,

“on this _ {'/ day of December 2007,

\_%ﬂ”x/yﬂ@

CIRCUIT COURT 3UDGE
LA .’:{ wa Aisiﬁ!‘én N
Copies furnished to:
Alan L. Goldberg, ChlefRLstmcturmg Ofﬁcer M.AM.C.
Dana 1. Berman
Daren A. Schwartz
Michael I. Goldberg, Esquire, Receiver
Cx:istina Saenz, Assistant General Counsel, Office of Financial Regulation
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